5.5  Dividends

 Assuming the Proposed Share Buy-Back Authority is implemented in full, dividends will be paid on the remaining
number of shares of the Company (excluding the shares already purchased). The Proposed Share Buy-Back
Authority may reduce the amount of distributable reserves available for payment of dividend in the immediate
future.

IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED AUTHORITY FOR SHARE BUY-BACK BY THE COMPANY OF UP TO TEN PER CENTUM
(10%) OF ITS TOTAL NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES (“PROPOSED SHARE BUY-BACK AUTHORITY”)

STATEMENT TO SHAREHOLDERS

SANBUMI HOLDINGS BERHAD (8386-P)

10

6. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

 The effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back Authority on the shareholdings of the directors and substantial
shareholders based on the Company’s Registers of Directors’ Shareholdings and Substantial Shareholders as at 1 July
2019 are as follows:-

(i) Directors

Name of
Directors

Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back
Authority

After the Proposed Share Buy-Back
Authority

Assuming 10% of the share capital is
purchased and cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Dato’ Tan Kean
Tet

46,124,154 18.52 7,970,300(1) 3.20 46,124,154 20.58 7,970,300(1) 3.56

Dato’ Chua Tiong
Moon

24,310,362 9.76 2,198,113(2) 0.88 24,310,362 10.85 2,198,113(2) 0.98

Tan Cho Chia 1,300,000 0.52 7,970,300(1) 3.20 1,300,000 0.58 7,970,300(1) 3.56

Dato’ Ir Zainurin
bin Karman

- - - - - - - -

Lim Thian Loong - - - - - - - -

Leow Chan
Khiang

- - - - - - - -

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Legacy 888 Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 8 of the Act
(2) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Equal Accord Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 8 of the Act

IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED AUTHORITY FOR SHARE BUY-BACK BY THE COMPANY OF UP TO TEN PER CENTUM
(10%) OF ITS TOTAL NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES (“PROPOSED SHARE BUY-BACK AUTHORITY”)

STATEMENT TO SHAREHOLDERS

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

11

6. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS (CONT'D)

[…]

to IDSB pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Joint Venture Agreement (“Proposed Issuance of
RCPS”);

• Proposed special issue of up to 74,703,000 new ordinary shares in Sanbumi (“Special Issue Shares”) to
independent third party investor(s) to be identified at an issue price to be determined at a later dated
(“Proposed Special Issue of Shares”); and

• Proposed amendments to the Constitution of Sanbumi to comply with the Companies Act 2016 and to
facilitate the issuance of the RCPS under the Proposed Issuance of RCPS (“Proposed Amendments”)

 (collectively, the “Proposals”)

 On 31 May 2019, the Company further announced the additional listing application in relation to the Proposals
has been submitted to Bursa Securities on the same day.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

137

37. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 As mentioned in Note 3.1 to the financial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9 during the financial year. The
financial impacts upon the adoption of these accounting standards are summarised below:-

Statements of Financial Position

 At 1 April 2018

As Previously
 Reported

MFRS 9
Adjustments

As
Restated

The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Asset

Trade receivables 2,549 (173) 2,376

Equity

Retained profits 16,487 (173) 16,314

The Company

Asset

Amount owing by subsidiaries 28,063 (6,890) 21,173

Equity

Retained profits 27,818 (6,890) 20,928

 Initial Application of MFRS 9

 The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparative information (transitional exemption). Therefore,
the financial impact arising from the new classification and measurement of financial instruments, and the new
impairment requirements are not reflected in the statements of financial position as at 31 March 2018; but are
recognised in the opening statements of financial position on 1 April 2018 (date of initial application of MFRS 9).

 The Group has changed its impairment loss methodology from the ‘incurred loss’ approach to the ‘expected credit loss’